

No. 17-1042

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL D. LOOS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM BRASHER  
BOYLE BRASHER LLC  
211 North Broadway  
Suite 2300  
St. Louis, MO 63102

THOMAS A. JAYNE  
BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY  
2650 Lou Menk Dr.  
Fort Worth, TX 76131

CHARLES G. COLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALICE E. LOUGHRAN  
CHRISTOPHER M. RE  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-6270  
ccole@steptoe.com

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioner BNSF Railway Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND  
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii  
INTRODUCTION..... 2  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 2  
JURISDICTION ..... 2  
STATEMENT ..... 2  
    A. Railroad Retirement System ..... 2  
    B. Statutory Definition of  
    “Compensation” ..... 5  
    C. The Interpretations of Federal  
    Agencies ..... 9  
    D. The Relevant Facts and  
    Procedural History ..... 11  
    E. The Opinion of the Eighth  
    Circuit ..... 12  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14  
ARGUMENT ..... 17  
I. THE RRTA’S DEFINITION OF  
TAXABLE COMPENSATION INCLUDES  
PAY FOR TIME LOST ..... 17  
    A. The Statutory Text ..... 17  
    B. The Statutory Context ..... 23

C.	The Statutory History .....	27
D.	The Longstanding IRS Regulations Are Consistent With The Statutory Text, Context, and History .....	34
II.	THERE IS NO EXEMPTION IN THE RRTA FOR LOST WAGES DUE TO A PERSONAL INJURY .....	37
A.	Congress Did Not Identify Section 104 As An Exclusion From The RRTA .....	38
B.	The Analogy To FICA Taxes Does Not Apply .....	45
	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A. Brod, Inc. v. SK &amp; I Co.</i> , 998 F. Supp. 314 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	29
<i>Alton Railroad Co. v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 955 (D. D.C. 1936) .....	5
<i>Am. Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 463 U.S. 855 (1983) .....	21
<i>Architectronics, Inc. v. Control Sys.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	29
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. United States</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1431 (D. Kan. 1986) .....	33
<i>Atl. Land &amp; Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 853 (11th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Carland Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 93-0277-CV-W-2, 1995 WL 218576 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 14, 1995) .....	26
<i>Cheetham v. CSX Transp.</i> , No 06-cv-704, 2012 WL 1424168 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2012) .....	22

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	13, 36
<i>Chi. Milwaukee Corp. v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 447 (1996) .....	33
<i>Cowden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-01534, 2014 WL 3096867 (E.D. Mo. July 7, 2014) .....	22, 45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	45
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	21
<i>Eichel v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 253 (1963) .....	3
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	42
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972) .....	25
<i>Federal Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941) .....	23
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	37
<i>Hance v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	22

<i>Heckman v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry.,</i> 837 N.W.2d 532 (Neb. 2013) .....	22
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo,</i> 439 U.S. 572 (1979) .....	2, 3
<i>Liberatore v. Monongahela Ry. Co.,</i> 140 A.3d 16 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2016) .....	22, 25, 27, 47
<i>Livingston Rebuild Center v. R.R. Retirement Board,</i> 970 F.2d 295 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Mayo Found. v. United States,</i> 562 U.S. 44 (2011) .....	36
<i>Mickey v. BNSF Ry Co.,</i> 437 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2014) .....	22, 38
<i>Missouri Pac. Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,</i> 3 Cl. Ct. 14 (1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.2d 706 (Fed. Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Munoz v. Norfolk S. Ry.,</i> 2018 IL App (1st) 171009 (Ill. App. 2018) .....	22
<i>Nielsen v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> Case No. 0807-10580, 2012 WL 12526344 (Oregon Cir. Ct. Mar. 5, 2012) .....	22



<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974) .....	36
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Williams</i> , No. 2160823, __ So. 3d __, 2018 WL 2995699 (Ala. App. June 15, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933) .....	36
<i>P.C. Pfeiffer Co. v. Ford</i> , 444 U.S. 69 (1979) .....	24
<i>Phillips v. Chicago Cent. &amp; Pacific R.R.</i> , 853 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa. 2014).....	22, 25, 33
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton</i> <i>Railroad Company</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935) .....	5
<i>Shattuck v. Gallagher</i> , 218 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 1955).....	24
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946) .....	13, 14, 19, 20
<i>Standard Office Bldg. Corp. v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 819 F.2d 1371 (7th Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v.</i> <i>Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	23

<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002) .....	39
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 357 U.S. 51 (1958) .....	42
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U.S. 299 (1967) .....	4, 34
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Quality Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1395 (2014) .....	13, 14, 20, 22
<i>Universal Carloading &amp; Distrib. Co. v.</i> <i>Pedrick</i> , 184 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1950) .....	25
<i>Vodden v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 27 CV-11-18376, 2012 WL 7150849 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Dec. 19, 2012) .....	22
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 61 .....	38
26 U.S.C. § 63(a) .....	38
26 U.S.C. § 104 .....	<i>passim</i>

26 U.S.C. § 104(a)(2) .....	16, 38, 44, 45
26 U.S.C. § 1532(e) (Supp. V 1939).....	6, 7, 39
26 U.S.C. § 3121(b).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 3201 .....	3
26 U.S.C. §§ 3201, 3232(a), 3231(e) .....	39
26 U.S.C. §§ 3201(a), (b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3202(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 3221 .....	4
26 U.S.C. §§ 3221(a), (b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(1)(i) (1976).....	8, 21
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(2) (1981) .....	8
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(4)(A), (B) (1982) .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 3231(e)(5).....	41, 46
26 U.S.C. § 7501 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7801 .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 7805 .....	4, 9, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 410(a)(9) .....	2
45 U.S.C. § 231(h) (Supp. V 1939) .....	6, 7
45 U.S.C. § 231(h)(1) .....	9, 23, 27
45 U.S.C. § 231(h)(2) .....	9, 24
45 U.S.C. § 231a .....	3
45 U.S.C. § 231a(a)(1) .....	3
45 U.S.C. § 231a(b) .....	3
45 U.S.C. § 231b .....	3, 5
45 U.S.C. § 231b(b) .....	26
45 U.S.C. § 231f .....	4
45 U.S.C. § 231f(b)(6) .....	4
45 U.S.C. § 231h .....	4
45 U.S.C. § 352 .....	3
Act of Aug. 20, 1935, Pub. L. No. 400, § 1, 49 Stat. 974 (Aug. 29, 1935) .....	28
Carriers Taxing Act of 1937, Pub. L. No. 174, § 1 (June 20, 1937) .....	3, 5, 6, 28
Revenue Act of 1918, ch. 18, § 213(b)(6), 40 Stat. 1066 .....	39

## Legislative History and Congressional Record

121 Cong. Rec. 24479 (July 24, 1975) .....	31
121 Cong. Rec. 26759 (Aug. 1, 1975) .....	30, 31
121 Cong. Rec. 27014 (Aug. 1, 1975) .....	31, 32
H. Rep. No. 98-30, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. p. 21 (1983) .....	32, 33
S. Rep. No. 818, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. 4 (1937) .....	6, 30

## Administrative Regulations and Guidance

20 C.F.R. § 200.1(a)(3) .....	4
26 C.F.R. § 31.3202-1 .....	4
26 C.F.R. §31.3231(e) – 1 (b) (2) (1956) .....	35
26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1(a)(1) .....	46
26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1(a)(3) (2017) .....	9, 34
26 C.F.R. § 31.3231(e)-1(a)(4) .....	16, 34, 35
26 C.F.R. §31.3231(e)-1(b)(3) (1963) .....	43
26 C.F.R. § 410.5 (1938) .....	<i>passim</i>
59 Fed. Reg. 66188 (Dec. 23, 1994) .....	35

IRS Rev. Rul. 61-1, 1961-1 C.V. 14, 1996 WL 12630 (Jan. 1961) .....	12, 44
IRS Rev. Rul. 74-121 .....	26
IRS Rev. Rul. 85-97, 1985-2 C.B. 5, 1985 WL 287177 (July 1985) .....	12, 44
<i>Update of Railroad Retirement Tax Act Regulations</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 66188, 66188-89 (Dec. 23, 1994) .....	9, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
8 The Oxford English Dictionary 439 (1st ed. 1933) .....	18
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 132 (2012) .....	24
Black's Law Dictionary 1537 (3d ed. 1933) .....	18
Webster's Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary 1921 (1969) .....	18
